MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{AUGUSTA:} \\ \text{STEVENS \& SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.} \\ 1860. \end{array}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Снар. 479.	Passamaquoddy Indians, (school house,) three hundred	1 a m a	
	and fifty dollars,	\$350	00
	Passamaquoddy Indians, (repairing church,) two hun-	200	
	dred dollars,	200	00
	Roll of accounts number one, for eighteen hundred and sixty, twenty-two hundred seventy-three dollars	0.050	00
	eighty-two cents,	2,273	
	Printing, eighty-five hundred dollars,	8,500	
	Wm. H. Rounds, thirty dollars,		00
	C. D. Gilmore, fifty dollars,	50	00
	Road from Kingbury's mills to Blanchard mills, five		
	hundred dollars,	500	00
	Reports of judicial decisions, (additional,) fifteen hun-		
	dred dollars,	1,500	00
	Witnesses in treasury investigation, two hundred dol-		
	lars,	200	00
	Finance committee to settle with bondsmen, five hun-		
	dred dollars,	500	00
	Additional roll of accounts number one, for eighteen		
	hundred and sixty, twelve thousand seven hundred		
	four dollars twenty-two cents,	12,704	22
	Expenses of superintendent of common schools, six		
	hundred and fifty dollars,	650	00
	Binding and stitching, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Indexes by secretary of senate and clerk of house, two		
	hundred fifty dollars,	250	00
	Daniel Bunker, twenty-five dollars,	25	00
	East Fish river road, six hundred dollars,	600	00
	Four hundred eight thousand, five hundred ninety-nine		
	dollars seventy-four cents, \$6	408,599	74
	Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved b	y the go	0 v-

[Approved March 20, 1860.]

Chapter 479.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropria-

ernor.

In order to provide for the acts and resolves of legislature requiring the payments of money from the treasury for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury; and the governor with advice and consent

of the council is hereby authorized at any time prior t	to the f	irst CHAP. 479.
day of January next to draw his warrant upon the treas	sury for	the
same.		
On road in number three, range four, and number three		
in range five, west of Bingham's purchase in Frank-		
lin county, five hundred dollars,	\$500	00
To certain academies for maintaining Normal school		
departments, eighteen hundred dollars,	1,800	00
To E. P. Parcher, for extra help,		00
Two thousand three hundred five dollars,	\$2,305	00

[Approved March 20, 1860.]